

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(EI.Pet.) No. 111 of 2022**

With

EL.PET. No. 10 of 2022 With  
EI.Recr.Pet. No. 21 of 2022 With  
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 88 of 2022 With  
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 89 of 2022 With  
Rev.Pet(J2) No. 1 of 2022 With  
Rev.Pet(J2) No. 2 of 2022

Khongbantabam Ibomcha Singh

**Applicant/s**

**Vrs.**

Kshetrimayum Biren Singh & 3 ors.

**Respondent/s**

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
(ORDER)**

**02.02.2026**

**Matter mentioned when the Single sitting commenced**

Mr. Th. Henba, learned counsel for the election petitioner and Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel for the returned candidate are before this Court.

Learned counsel for returned candidate requests for a short accommodation citing difficulty for him.

Afore-referred request for adjournment acceded to.

List on 12.02.2026.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**