

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(EI.Pet.) No. 111 of 2022

With EL.PET. No. 10 of 2022 With EI.Recr.Pet. No. 21 of 2022 With
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 88 of 2022 With MC(EI.Pet.) No. 89 of 2022 With
Rev.Pet.(J2) No. 1 of 2022 With Rev.Pet.(J2) No. 2 of 2022

Khongbantabam Ibomcha Singh

Applicant/s

Vrs.

Kshetrimayum Biren Singh & 3 ors.

Respondent/s

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

12.02.2026

Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel representing the counsel on record for election petitioner is before this Court and learned counsel requests for rescheduling the captioned matter citing counsel difficulty.

Learned counsel submits that learned counsel on other side have been duly informed about this mentioning/request for adjournment and they do not have any objection. This submission of learned counsel Ms. G. Pushpa is recorded.

There is no representation for the returned candidate and other respondents either in the physical Court or on the V.C. (Video Conferencing) platform.

In the light of the narrative thus far, captioned matter is adjourned.

List on 25.02.2026.

CHIEF JUSTICE